a8

1 Companies House

In accordance with ] .

e s L|Q03

wa s 06nd.  Notice of progress report in voluntary
e ey winding up

\\\I\\\\\\l\\\\\\

1

\

25/08/2020 #251
| . COMPANIES HOUSE .
ﬂf ~ Company details B o
: + Filling In this forn
Company number [ 1 ,_I——I-_l——r_’—_ l_— : - _ Plea:g c:mpl:teoi:ntypesaipt orlh
Company name inful |'South London Press Media Limited bold black capitals.
I "~ Lliquidator's name
Full forenamels) | Richard Frank
© Sumame | Simms
I " Liquidator's address -
- Building name/number| Aima Park, Woodway Lane
Street Claybrooke Parva
 Post tawn | Lutterworth
County/Reglon | Leicestershire
ot JLIEM [7] [SF[8
Country '
| Liquidator's name 0
Full forename(s) . i ) _ © Other liquidator
: - : Use this section to tell us about
. Surname | _ ’ another liquidator,
., . Lliquidator's address® |
Building name/number ' © Other liquldatar
' : Use thls section to tell us about
Street . o} » : . another liquidator.
Post town . . :
County/Region , ‘ .
o I
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

"Period of progress report . = :
B @bl RNl .
‘ .
| 26 BB [Tof2[0 . ..
, Progress report ST ST R
T | =& The progress report s attached ) B

:_.E = Sign‘;and aafe*

'-Liqul.détor's signature *| soowre = - - —
|X  Richard Simms ~ x|

Speweie 56 B [Blol2fo .

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQOB

Notice of progress report in voluntary wmdmg up

E Préseilter infbfiﬁétién" )

n lmportant mformatlon

* | You do not have to give any contact Information, but if
you do It will help Companies House If there Is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the »
public record.

|

@™ Richard Frank Simms

‘_@ Where to send

[Ew=E A Simms & Partners Limited.

| Address

Alma Park.\Woodway Lane

Claybrooke Parva

"I Post town

Lutterworth

'_ comyRedon | @fcestershire

.wm

[ o

| 01455 555 444

uCheckllst S -

We may return forms completed incorrectlyor
with Information missing.

‘( Please make sure you have remembered the

{ following:

O The company name and number match the
Information held on the public Reglster.

D You have attached the required documents,'

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
'retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardlff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

_r—,_ ’_ l_—[— r—|_|_ n Further | mforlm.atIOl'l

For further information please see the guldance notes |
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

lor email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

.This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companles House.

04/17 Version 1.0




South London Press Medla Limited

Page 1 of 1

IP8 8QL Ver. 2012.10

(In Liquidation).
quuldator's Summary of Recelpts & Payments
Statement From 27/06/2019 From 27/06/2018
of Affalrs To 26/06/2020 To 26/06/2020
£ - va - £.— .. ) : £
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS .
(635.17) - Employee Arrears/Hol Pay. NIL- . NIL
’ ' NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS . ‘ -
(20,354.00) Bank NIL NIL
(27,500.00) - Directors NiL . NIL
(138.08) Employees NIL NIL
(23,000.00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) - NIL NIL
(34,252.64) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL - NIL
(33,308.80) Trade & Expense Creditors .- NIL NIL
A ' NIL “NIC
- .- DISTRIBUTIONS .
(100.00)  Ordinary Sharsholders __ NL NIL
‘ . : NiL. NIL
(139,286.69) " NL " NIL
REPRESENTED BY —
N
Richard Simms

‘ RiéhaM' Frank Simms

Liquidator

" August 2020 14:14



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

11258 - South London Press Media Limited
Project Code: POST :
From: 27/06/2019 To: 26/06/2020

i

" Nanager Assistants & : Total Hours Timo Cost {£) Avarage

Classification of Wark Funciion Othar Senior Housty

R - Professionals Support Stay . Rate ()
. Administration & Ptarming 2% 1210 [t 780" 240 ) 284400 13143
Cao Specfic Matisrs 020 am (1) 0.00 040 pbn 18250
Croctiors a0 230 aze 000 270 381.00 1411
Inveatigations 110 230 0.00 0w a0 S76.50 163.56
Non Charpeeble 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 ©.00 0.00
Relisation of Asaats a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 . 000 0.00
Trading 000 000 0.00 000 - 00 0.00 . 0.00

040 760 2800

13758

i
f
:
;
|
658

Involved with this cane. -
- -

-85 - S
-~ 110 - 25 o

Page 1 of2 S ‘ i Version 150318 ‘ o August 2020 10:33



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary
All Disbursements (Grouped By Analysis Code)

11258 - South London Press Media Limited

Project Code: POST .

From: 27/0872019 To: 26/06/2020

w-mﬁmmwmhmmmm-mmm-uﬁmm o any has an interest.

 Insctvency Bort (12}~ "* " - - ST ) Camgoryt . i - T .00

Statutory Advertising: (13: ) e . Category 1 _ . . 17412
S e e T T o Total ” . T Tt 12

Page20f2 _ P . * Version 15-03-18 . ! August202010:33 . .



South London Press Medla Limited ~ ln Credltors’ Voluntary quuldatlon
.- Formerly :

LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND,MEMBERS
For the perlod ohdlhg 26 June 2020, - '

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY _ '

= Richard Frank Simms and Martin R|chard Buttriss were appolnted as Joint quuldators of the

Company on 27 June 2019,
- . The appointment was confirmed by the creditors. :
- On 21 August 2018, Martin Buttriss resigned from F A Slmms & Partners Limited and was duly
released from her ofﬂce as Liquidator, following an application to the court. A copy of the order
~ Is avallable at Companies House. :
- There have been no realisations in the reporting peried.
- Work remalns ongoing in respect of the Company's debtor ledger and pension

STATUTORY INFORMATION )

3

. Company name: ~ South London PressMedia Limited

Registered office: F A Simms & Partners Limited
’ ' ‘ Alma Park -
Woodway Lane -
Claybrooke Parva
Lelcestershire
. LE17 5FB

Former registered office: . - . Unit4
The Gateway
2a Rathmore Road
SE7 7QW

" Registered number: ' 10857867
Liquidator's names; © " Richard Frank.Simms

Liquidator's addfess: .. Alma Park Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth
, ‘ Lelcesterehlre. LE17 5FB »

_Lleuldaters date of appolntment:. 27 June 2019

LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Richard Frank Simms, was appointed Joint quuldator of the Company on 27 June 2019 and continued to
.act as Liquidator following the resignation of Martin Buttnss on 21 August 2019. The were no realisable

883918

We have attempted to establish the existence of an outstandmg debtor Iedger We are also trymg to
establish Pension details 8o that we can administer the closure of the scheme ‘



There is certain work that | am required hy the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the Irqurdetlon that provides no financlal benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained In Appendix [1)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS :

My Receipts & Payments Acoount for the perlod from 27 June 2019 to 26 June 2020 Is attached at
Appendix[2). - . ‘

The beiance of funde are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS

) There were no asset ilsted on the Company's statement of affairs, as such nothing has been realised
" since my appointment as Liquidator. ,

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

" An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.’ _ ,

The Iegislation requires that if the. Company has created a floating charge after 156 September 2003 Y
. prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

i’referential Creditors

No claims have been received in this regard.

_ The statement of affarrs rncluded £57,252.64 owed to HMRC. HMRC's provisional claim of has not yet
been receivad.

ugp;gg@rentral unsecured Cregitgrs

" The stetement of affairs included 6 non-prefenantral unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£81,160.80. | have not recerved claims from 6 credrtors with origlnai estimated claims in the statement of
~-affairsof£81 160.80. :

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Since there are no secured preferential, or floating charge creditors, there will be no such dividends in
this metter

Non-preferential unsecured creditors — on the basis of realisatlons to date, together with estimated future
realisations, and after taking into account the costs of the liquidation to date, there is currentiy no prospect
of a dividend to unsecured non-preferentral credrtors i . .



INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

" | undertook an initlal Inveatugatlon into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an Investigation, and the
costs involved. | am required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake such an initlal
investigation and the work detailed below has been undertaken in connection with that initial

invastigation.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records; obtained and reviewed
copy bank statements for the 24 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's
bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last aet of accounts with that contained in the
statement of affairs lodged in the Liquldation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment. ‘

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidetor, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my ettention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.)

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000.00 plus VAT for my assistance with
preparing the statement of affairs and amanging the deemed consent procedure for creditors to appointa -

liquidator.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration has not been approved following a request on 1 August 2019. | am requesting fee
approval with this report on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £10,347.50.

The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first
seeking approval from the creditors.

My total time costs to 28 June 2019 amount to £3,878.50, representing 28.80 of hours work at a blended
charge out rate of £137.68 per hour. The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the
estimated blended charge out rate of £163.21 in my fees estimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter as | yet to have approval.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendlx 3 and a comparison with my
original fees estimate is detailed below

Category "Estimated Time | Actual  Time | Difference
Costs Costs in the
period 27 June
2019 to 268 June
2020
£ £ £
Administration & Planning Including Cashiering 6,227.50 29844.00 3,283.50
Case Specific Matters 275.00 77.00 198.00
Creditors ) 870.00 381.00 489.00
Investigations ‘ ] 2 975.00 576.50 2,398.50
Reallsation of Assets ‘ - -
Trading - -
 Total , 10,347.50 3,978.50 6,360.00




As at 25 June 2019 I‘do not anticipate that the total time oosté I will incur in this matter in respect of the -
categories of work for which | hope to be remunerated.on a time cost basis will exceed the total estimated
remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneretion was to be authonsed by the creditors or

Liquidation Committes.

Further Information about credrtérs nghia can be obtaine& by.vlsftlng the creditors' information micro-

site published by the Assocuatlon of

- hitp:/iwww.creditorin

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

’

Business

Recovery

Professionals

(R3) at

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows F A Simms & Partners Limited's fee policy
are avallable at the link www.fasimms.co.uk . Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance

" Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

| have incurred expenses to 26 June 2020 of £204.12.

| have not been ablé to draw any expenses in this matter.

1 have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liquidator:

FURTHER INFORMATION

An uﬁsecu‘red creditor may, with.the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of .

=~ Type of expense T Amount incurred/ accrued | Amount repald In total
In the reporting perlod | ; ;
| Statutory:Advertising £174.12 i R
{ITCharges — " — - Sk - NIl "
Insolvéncy.Bond ~ £30.000 T " T ' - ENIb - - T T

- - i ' ) R

- - - =T T

Total L L E_g9,4.'12 .',“'ﬁ ENII B

the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint

Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of thelr receipt of this report. Any secured

creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
" remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as belng excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the ‘amount of the expenses Incurred as being excessive, within 8

weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured cred!tor may make a similar appllcatlon to court wnhm

the same time (imit.

To comply with the Provislon of Services Regulatlons. some general mformatuon about F A Simms &
Partners Limited can be found at www. faslmms co.uk.

During the course of F A Simris & Partners Limited's engagement with the Company prior to the formal’
appolntment of an officeholder, the Board and/or the shareholders of the Company may disclose

- personal data to us In order that we may .provide our services to the Company. The processing of
personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679, as
supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and
electronic communications. In this clause, we refer to these laws as "Data Protection Law". In providing

our services, we act as an independent controller and are, therefore, responsible for complying with



Data Protection Law in respect of any personal data we process in providing our services to the
Company. Our privacy statement can also be accessed at www.fasimms.co.uk/download, explains how
we process personal data. The Company Is also an independent controller responsible for complying
with Data Protection Law in respect of the personal data you process and; accordingly, where you
disclose personal data to us you confirm that such disclosure is fair and lawful and otherwise does not
contravene Data Protection Law. Terms used in this clause bear.the same meamngs as are ascribed

to them in Data Protectlon Law.

SUMMARY

The quuldatldn will remain open until the debté'r ledger and penslon payments have been fully resolved. |
estimate that this will take approxlmately 10 months and once resolved the. quwdatlon will be finalised and

our ﬂles will be closed,

If creditors have any querles regandmg the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Rachel Ennis on 01455 555 444, or by email

at rachel@fasimms.com.
Richard Simms

- Richard Frank Simms
. LIQUIDATOR \



Appendix [1]

, Agm‘[nistraﬁon: ) . ‘

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder
and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office
holder (and their managers). It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to
the staff to undertake the work on the case.

- Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other requued on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appolntment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance requnred by stetute that every insolvency oﬂ‘oe
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Convening and holding decision procedures and general meetings of members (as applicable).
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconclliations of the bank account containing estste funds.

Reviewlng the adequacy of the apacific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Oversesing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT retums.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retums.

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
. of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder also needs to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are received. The office holder Is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dealmg with creditor correspondence, emalls and telephone conversations regarding thelr claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submiiting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining Information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to Identify any transactions or actions the office. holder may take against
a thind party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

~

Cage Specific Matters:

Enquiry into pension



